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Directors’ Declaration 
The Directors of Aware Financial Services Australia Limited (’AFSAL’ or ‘the Company’) (formerly State Super 
Financial Services Australia Limited), declare that:  

  

(a) In the Directors’ opinion, there are reasonable grounds to believe that the Company will be able to 
pay its debts as and when they become due and payable; 

 

(b) In the Directors’ opinion, the attached financial statements are compliant with International 
Financial Reporting Standards, as stated in the Note 1 to the financial statements; and  

 

(c) In the Directors’ opinion, the attached financial statements and notes thereto are in accordance 
with the Corporations Act 2001, including compliance with accounting standards and giving a true 
and fair view of the financial position and performance of the Company. 

 

Signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made pursuant to Section 295(5) of the Corporations 
Act 2001.  

 

 

 

On behalf of the Directors 

 

 

 

 

        

Director      Director  

24 September 2020    24 September 2020 
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Directors’ Report 
The Directors of Aware Financial Services Australia Limited submit their report, together with the financial 
statements of the Company for the year ended 30 June 2020. 

1. Directors  

The following persons held office as Directors of AFSAL during or since the end of the financial year: 

Chairperson 

Claire Wivell Plater (since 1 April 2020)  

Directors 

Trevor Carr 

Mark Lennon 

Sarah Forman (appointed 6 December 2019) 

Claire Wivell Plater (appointed 6 December 2019) 

Neil Cochrane, Chairperson (resigned 31 March 2020) 

Graeme Arnott (resigned 6 December 2019) 

Group Executive Advice 

Sarah Forman 

2. Principal Activities  

The principal activities of AFSAL are the provision of financial planning advice and the provision of 
investment management services.  

3. Business Overview 

The Company’s profit for the year ended 30 June 2020 was $609.9 million (2019: loss of $7.6 million). 

Key performance indicators for the year include: 

 Statutory profit before income tax of $629.5 million which was driven by the profit on sale of the 
Product business of $656m. Excluding the impact of the profit on sale of the Product business, the 
company made a loss before income tax of $26.6m which compares to a loss before income tax of 
$10.5m in the prior year. Excluding the profit from the sale of the product business, the loss in the 
current year is primarily due to a reduction in fee revenue following a restructure of a legacy offer 
that has enabled those clients who no longer wish to receive advice services to opt-out of advice and 
cease paying an advice fee. 

 Operating revenues, excluding profit from the sale of the Product business, were $94.8m compared 
to revenue in the prior year of $186.0m. The prior year revenue included revenues from the Product 
business sold on 1 July 2019. 
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Directors’ Report (continued) 
3. Business Overview (continued) 

 Operating expenses, excluding client service remediation expenses, were $105.2m, compared to 
$152.2m in the prior year. The prior year operating expenses included costs of the Product business, 
thereby leading to lower expenses in the current year. 

Client Service Remediation Program 

Prior to Aware Super acquiring AFSAL in June 2016 an advice delivery issue was identified which at that time 
was assessed to have limited impact. In the year ended 30 June 2017 the company proactively conducted a 
review of its pre-acquisition advice practices. The investigation identified that not all clients had received 
advice services in each and every 12-month period.  

As at 30 June 2018, a provision of $92.0m had been raised to address the findings of the review and to 
reimburse advice fees for impacted clients. Following further analysis, an additional provision of $19.7m was 
recognised for the year ended 30 June 2019.  

To 30 June 2019, a total of $86.5m was drawn from the provision to remediate impacted clients and to fund 
the costs of the program. A further $26.3m was paid in the 12 months to 30 June 2020 to remediate the 
outstanding clients. Of the amount paid in the current financial year, $25.2m had previously been provided 
for, with $1.1m expensed in the current year. 

Aware Super & AFSAL integration – transfer of the Product Business to a related party  

On 1 July 2019, the Product Design & Manufacture business (“Product business”) of AFSAL was transferrred 
to its parent entity at that time, FSSSP Financial Services Pty Limited (FSSSP) under a sale and purchase 
agreement.  

The Product business covers the design and manufacture of the superannuation products in the retirement 
section of Aware Super. The sale and purchase transaction was at fair value as determined by an 
independent valuation and subsequently, AFSAL returned excess capital from the profit on sale to FSSSP. 

Following the completion of the sale of the Product business, FSSSP transferred its ownership in AFSAL to 
First State Super Product Services Trust (”Product Trust”), and consequently the Product Trust is now the 
immediate parent entity of the Company. 

Transfer of employees to Aware Super Services Pty Ltd (formerly First State Super Services Pty Ltd) 

During the year, employees of AFSAL were transferred to Aware Services Pty Limited (”Aware Services”). 
Subsequent to this transfer, FSS Services provided human resources to AFSAL under a Resource Agreement. 
There was no impact to the capabilities of AFSAL, and it continued to discharge its responsibilities in the 
normal course of business through the year.  

Termination of StatePlus Fixed Term Pension Plan 

On 17 June 2020, AFSAL as trustee for the Fixed Term Pension Plan (FTPP), terminated the fund given all 
funds have been paid to members. Following this, AFSAL has lodged an application with the Australian 
Prudential Regulatory Authority (APRA) to cancel its RSE licence. 

 

 



 

Page | 6 

Directors’ Report (continued) 
4. Matters Subsequent to End of the Financial Year 

On 20 August 2020, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) commenced civil 
proceedings against AFSAL regarding underservicing of clients between 1 April 2013 and 30 June 2018. The 
impacted clients have been remediated through the client service remediation program. The company is 
still assessing its response to the civil proceedings and their duration is not currently known. Further, the 
potential size of any penalty is not known and therefore no liability has been recognised at the date of 
signing the financial statements. 

On 27 August 2020, the Company issued 17,000,000 ordinary shares of $1 each for a total of $17.0m. 

On 1 September 2020 the Company has changed its name to Aware Financial Services Australia Ltd. 

The Directors are not aware of any other matter or circumstance that has or may significantly affect the 
operations of AFSAL, the results of those operations or the state of affairs of AFSAL in financial years 
subsequent to 30 June 2020 

5. Future Developments 

Except as noted above, the disclosure of information regarding other potential developments in the 
operations of AFSAL in future financial years and the expected results of those operations, due to their 
commercial sensitivity, could result in unreasonable prejudice to AFSAL.  Accordingly, further information 
has not been disclosed in this report. 

6. Significant Event 

COVID-19 was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organisation on 11 March 2020. The economic 
impacts of the pandemic have increased uncertainty in the sector that the Company operates in, and 
increased uncertainty in the underlying assumptions applied in the Company’s business initiatives. The 
length and severity of the pandemic’s impact on the Company’s business and operating conditions is 
uncertain, and is partly dependant on the success of government departments’ responses in addressing the 
pandemic. These changes in market conditions is being managed in part by the Company’s monitoring of 
liquidity risk, through the modelling of future cash flow expectations and forecasts, which is part of the 
Company’s Risk Management Framework.  
 
Operationally the Company has had to invoke its business continuity plans and has changed its operating 
model to ensure the safety of personnel and compliance with recommendations and regulatory policy 
requirements issued by government departments. This has resulted in the delivery of advice services 
telephonically or via video conference.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Page | 7 

Directors’ Report (continued) 
7. Meetings of Directors 

The numbers of meetings of AFSAL’s Directors held for the year ended 30 June 2020 and the number of 
meetings attended by each member Director was: 

Director Board Meetings1 

  Number of meetings eligible to attend Actual number of meetings attended 

C. Wivell Plater2  (Chairperson) 4 4 

M. Lennon 7 7 

T. Carr 7 7 

S. Forman3 4 4 

N. Cochrane4 5 5 

G. Arnott5 3 3 

Notes: 

1. AFSAL Committees ceased operating in the 2019 financial year, and other than Board meetings, no separate  

Committee meetings were held in the year to 30 June 2020.  

2. C. Wivell Plater appointed on 6 December 2019 (Chair since 1 April 2020) 

3. S. Forman appointed on 6 December 2019 

4. N. Cochrane resigned 31 March 2020 

5. G. Arnott resigned 6 December 2019 

8. Directors' Interests in Contracts 

No material contracts involving Directors' interests were entered into since the end of the previous financial 
year or existed at the end of the financial year other than the transactions detailed in the financial 
statements. 

9. Indemnification and Insurance of Directors and Officers 

With the approval of shareholders, AFSAL has entered into an agreement with each Director and Officer of 
AFSAL, indemnifying each of them against all liabilities to another person (other than AFSAL) that may arise 
from their positions as Directors and Officer of AFSAL, except where the liability arises out of a lack of good 
faith.  Similar indemnity agreements have been executed by AFSAL in favour of AFSAL’s executive officers. 

During the year, AFSAL paid a premium in respect of a contract insuring the Directors and Officers of AFSAL 
against certain liabilities that may be incurred in discharging their duties and responsibilities as a director 
or officer of AFSAL.  Under the terms of the contract of insurance, details of the nature of the liabilities 
insured and the premium payable cannot be disclosed. 

The Company has not otherwise, during or since the end of the financial year, except to the extent permitted 
by law, indemnified or agreed to indemnify an officer or auditor of the Company or of any related body 
corporate against a liability incurred as such an officer or auditor. 
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10. Rounding of Amounts 

AFSAL is a company of the kind referred to in ASIC Corporations (Rounding in Financial/Directors’ Reports) 
Instrument 2016/191, and in accordance with that Instrument amounts in the Directors’ Report and the 
financial statements are rounded off to the nearest thousand dollars, unless otherwise indicated. 

 

 

This Directors’ Report is signed in accordance with a resolution of the Directors made pursuant to Section 
298 (2) of the Corporations Act 2001. 

 

On behalf of the Directors 

 

 

 

     

Director      Director 

24 September 2020     24 September 2020 
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Statement of Profit or Loss and Other 
Comprehensive Income 

For the financial year ended 30 June Note 2020 2019  

  $’000 $’000  

     

Revenue     

Trustee fee  -   134,525  

Responsible Entity fee  11,849  12,601  

Advice fees   82,383  37,254  

Other revenue   579  1,605  

Profit on sale of Product business   656,007  -  

Total revenue   750,818  185,985  

     

Expenses     

Employee expenses   (78,343) (100,009)  

Information technology expenses   (10,253) (21,758)  

Occupancy expense   (4,256) (11,045)  

Professional fees   (4,755) (3,656)  

Investment management & administration expenses   (2,371) (6,211)  

Communications & marketing expenses   (1,630) (2,412)  

Client service remediation expenses 2  (1,314) (19,700)  

Finance costs  (1,011) -  

Other expenses   (2,451) (7,107)  

Total expenses   (106,384) (171,898)  

Earnings before tax, depreciation and amortisation  644,434  14,087  

Depreciation and amortisation expense   (14,966) (24,592)  

Profit / (Loss) before income tax   629,468  (10,505)  

Income tax (expense) / benefit  3  (19,570) 2,905  

Profit / (Loss) after income tax    609,898  (7,600)  

Other comprehensive income -  -   

Total comprehensive income / (loss) for the year   609,898  (7,600)  

     

The above statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive income should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Statement of Financial Position  
As at 30 June Note 2020 2019 

 
 

$'000 $'000 

    

Current assets    
Cash and cash equivalents 4 38,809 77,309 
Trade and other receivables 5 27,676 33,716 
Other current assets 6  2,009  3,575 

Total current assets  68,494 114,600 

    
Non-current assets    
Property, plant and equipment 7  8,732  11,465 
Right-of-use assets 7 26,692  - 
Intangible assets 8  8,839  66,889 
Net deferred tax assets 9  -   18,703 

Total non-current assets   44,263  97,057 

Total assets   112,757  211,657 

    
Current liabilities    
Trade and other payables 10  22,933  12,643 
Provisions 11  11,685  50,723 
Lease liabilities    6,005  - 

Total current liabilities  40,623   63,366 

    
Non-current liabilities    
Provisions  12  2,681  5,538 
Lease liabilities    22,252  - 

Total non-current liabilities   24,933  5,538 

Total liabilities   65,556  68,904 

Net assets   47,201  142,753 

    
Equity    
Contributed equity 13 93,400 152,300 
Reserves 14 - 50 
Accumulated deficit  (46,199) (9,597) 

Total equity  47,201 142,753 

    

The above statement of financial position should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Statement of Changes in Equity  
For the financial year ended 30 June 

  Contributed 
equity 

Reserves Accumulated 
deficit 

Total 

 Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 

      

Balance at 1 July 2018  152,300 50 (1,997) 150,353 

Total comprehensive loss for 
the year 

 - - (7,600) (7,600) 

Balance at 30 June 2019 152,300 50 (9,597) 142,753 

      

Balance at 1 July 2019  152,300 50 (9,597) 142,753 

Proceeds from issue of ordinary 
shares 

13 20,000 - - 20,000 

Release of Operational Risk 
Reserve on windup of FTPP 

14 - (50) - (50) 

Return of capital  13 (78,900) - - (78,900) 

Dividends paid 15 - - (646,500) (646,500) 

Total comprehensive profit for     
the year 

 - - 609,898 609,898 

Balance at 30 June 2020 93,400 - (46,199) 47,201 

      

The above statement of changes in equity should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Statement of Cash Flows 
 

For the financial year ended 30 June  2020 2019  

 

 Inflows / 
(Outflows) 

$’000 

Inflows / 
(Outflows) 

$’000 

     

Cash flows from operating activities     
Interest received  254  1,261  
Advice, responsible entity and other fees  104,691  186,596  
Payment to suppliers and employees  (124,237) (156,429)  
Interest paid on lease liabilities   (1,011) -  
Client service remediation payments  (26,328) (47,171)  
Distribution income   -  133  
Income tax received  - 5,042  

Net cash used in operating activities  (46,631) (10,567)  

     
Cash flows from investing activities     
Payments for property, plant and equipment  (747) (6,447)  
Payments for intangible assets  (3,904)  (4,453)  

Net cash used in investing activities  (4,651)  (10,900)  

     
Cash flows from financing activities     
Repayment of capital on lease liabilities  (7,168) -  
Proceeds from issue of ordinary shares  20,000 -  
Transfer from reserve  (50) -  

Net cash generated by financing activities  12,782 -  

     
Net decrease in cash and cash equivalents  (38,500) (21,467)  

     
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the financial year 77,309 98,776  

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the financial year 38,809 77,309  

 

The above statement of cash flows should be read in conjunction with the accompanying notes. 
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Notes to the Financial Statements 

1. Summary of Accounting Policies 

General 

The Company is an unlisted public company, incorporated and operating in Australia. 

Registered office and principal place of business 

Level 28,  
388 George Street,     
Sydney  
New South Wales 2000 

The financial statements were authorised for issue by the Directors on 24 September 2020. 

Basis of preparation and statement of compliance 

These financial statements are general purpose financial statements which have been prepared in 
accordance with the Corporations Act 2001, Australian Accounting Standards and Interpretations, and 
comply with other requirements of the law.  

Compliance with Australian Accounting Standards ensures that the financial statements and notes of AFSAL 
comply with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

The principle accounting policies applied in the preparation of these financial statements are set out below.  
Unless otherwise stated, these policies are consistent with those applied in the previous year.  

The financial statements have been prepared on the basis of historical cost, except for certain financial 
instruments that are measured at revalued amounts or fair values at the end of each reporting period, as 
explained in the accounting policies below.  Historical cost is based on the fair values of the consideration 
given in exchange for assets.  All amounts are presented in Australian dollars. 

The financial statements are prepared on the going concern basis.         

A cash flow forecast and scenario analyses have been prepared, which indicates that the entity would be 
able to pay its debts as and when these fall due. In addition, the ultimate parent entity has confirmed its 
intention to provide or cause the provision of financial support to the company as necessary to enable it to 
pay its debts as and when they fall due and payable, and to enable it to meet its regulatory financial and 
capital obligations for a period of at least 12 months from the date of signing the company’s 30 June 2020 
financial report. 

Accordingly, the Directors consider it appropriate to prepare the financial statements on the going concern 
basis. 

All values are rounded to the nearest thousand dollars except where otherwise stated. 

Where necessary, comparative figures have been reclassified to conform to the changes in presentation 
made in the financial statements. 
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1.  Summary of Accounting Policies (continued) 

Significant event 

COVID-19 was declared a pandemic by the World Health Organisation on 11 March 2020. The economic 
impacts of the pandemic have increased uncertainty in the sector that the Company operates in, and 
increased uncertainty in the underlying assumptions applied in the Company’s business initiatives. The 
length and severity of the pandemic’s impact on the Company’s business and operating conditions is 
uncertain, and is partly dependant on the success of government departments’ responses in addressing the 
pandemic.  These changes in market conditions is being managed in part by the Company’s monitoring of 
liquidity risk, through the modelling of future cash flow expectations and forecasts, which is part of the 
Company’s Risk Management Framework.  
 
Operationally the Company has had to invoke its business continuity plans and has changed its operating 
model to ensure the safety of personnel and compliance with recommendations and regulatory policy 
requirements issued by government departments. This has resulted in the delivery of advice services 
telephonically or via video conference.  

Use of judgement and estimates 

In the application of the Company’s accounting policy, judgments, estimates and assumptions about 
carrying values of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources are made.  The 
estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and various other factors that are 
believed to be reasonable under the circumstance, the results of which form the basis of making these 
judgments.  Actual results may differ from these estimates.   

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis.  Revisions to accounting 
estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, 
or in the period of the revision and future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods. 

Judgments made that have significant effects on the financial statements and estimates with a significant 
risk of material adjustments in the next year are disclosed, where applicable, in the relevant notes to the 
financial statements. 

The principal accounting policies adopted in the preparation of the financial report are set out below.  These 
policies have been consistently applied for the year presented, unless otherwise stated. 

Significant accounting policies 
 
(a) Revenue 

In accordance with AASB 15, AFSAL identifies performance obligations within client contracts and allocates 
a transaction price to these obligations. Revenue is recognised upon satisfying these performance 
obligations.  

The Company’s predominant source of revenue is the receipt of fees charged for the administration of 
public offer superannuation funds and public offer managed investment schemes ('the trusts') and the 
receipt of fees charged for the provision of advice services. 

Fees earned from the provision of administration services to the trusts are calculated on the basis of net 
asset values for the funds of each trust, are accrued daily and paid monthly in arrears.  Depending on the 
type of product and choice of investment options, the rates at which these fees are charged vary from trust 
to trust. 

Fees for the provision of advice-only services are recognised when the service is rendered. 
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1.  Summary of Accounting Policies (continued) 

 (a)        Revenue (continued) 

Interest revenue is recognised on an accrual basis using an effective interest rate method, taking into 
account the effective yield of the financial asset. 

(b) Goods and Services Tax 

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of goods and services tax (GST), except where the amount 
of GST incurred is not recoverable from the Australian Taxation Office, it is recognised as part of the cost of 
acquisition of the asset or part of an item of expense. 

The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to the Australian Taxation Office is included as a 
Current Asset or Current Liability in the Statement of Financial Position. Cash flows relating to GST are 
included in the Statement of Cash Flows on a gross basis. 

 (c) Income tax 

Income tax expense in Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income comprises of current and deferred 
tax. Current tax is the expected income tax payable on the taxable income for the year and any tax payable 
in respect of prior years. 

Deferred income tax is provided for temporary differences between the carrying amount of assets and 
liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the carrying amount of assets and liabilities for tax purposes.  
The amount of income tax provided is based on the expected manner of realisation of assets or settlement 
of liabilities. 

Deferred tax assets are recognised only to the extent that it is probable that sufficient taxable profits will be 
available against which the assets can be utilised.  The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed 
at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related 
tax benefit will be realised. 

Some expenditure incurred by AFSAL in respect of the acquisition of 100% of the shares in AFSAL by FSSSP 
Financial Services Pty Limited (FSSSP) on 6 June 2016 is deemed capital in nature (Blackhole expenditure) 
and is deductible over five years for tax purposes.  A corresponding deferred tax asset has been recognised 
for this portion of the expense. 

(d) Cash and cash equivalents 

Cash and cash equivalents include cash at bank, deposits held at call with a bank or other financial institution 
and highly liquid investments with short periods to maturity which are readily convertible to cash and which 
are subject to insignificant risk of changes in value.  

(e) Financial assets 

AFSAL classifies its financial assets in accordance with AASB 9. Financial assets are measured at amortised 
cost, if it is held to collect contractual cash flows, which arise on specified dates and solely principal and 
interest. All other financial instrument assets are to be classified and measured at fair value through profit 
or loss. 

Trade and other receivables are measured at amortised cost. 
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1.  Summary of Accounting Policies (continued) 

(f)  Property, plant and equipment 

Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at cost, including transaction costs.  It is subsequently 
measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment costs. The written down value 
approximates fair value.  

Each item of property, plant and equipment is amortised on a straight-line basis over the useful life of the 
asset of 2-10 years. 

 Years 

Fixtures and Fittings 2 - 10 

Office Equipment 4 - 10 

Computer Hardware 2 - 4 

File Servers 3 

Communication Equipment 4 

(g) Intangible assets 

Costs incurred in developing products or systems and costs incurred in acquiring software and licences that 
will contribute to future period financial benefits are capitalised.  Capitalised costs are amortised on a 
straight-line basis over their expected useful life of the asset, commencing at the time the asset is first put 
into use or held ready for use (whichever is earlier).  The useful lives of such assets are generally amortised 
over a period of four years. 

AFSAL reviews the carrying amount of its financial assets for indicators of impairment at each reporting 
date, assets with an indefinite life or assets under construction are required to be tested at each reporting 
period.  
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1.  Summary of Accounting Policies (continued) 

(h) Impairment of assets 

Under AASB 9, an impairment model for loans and receivables, including trade receivables, was established 
utilising an “expected credit loss” model that focuses on the risk that a loan will default rather than whether 
a loss has been incurred. All other assets are classified and measured at fair value through the profit and 
loss or other comprehensive income statement. 

As AFSAL does not have any loans or debt instruments, the only financial assets impacted by  AASB 9’s 
impairment rules are trade and other receivables (all of which are considered short-term) and the “Simplified 
Approach” will apply.  

For property, plant and equipment and intangible assets, impairment is recognised in the Statement of 
Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income, measured by the amount by which the carrying amount 
of the asset exceeds its recoverable amount.  The recoverable amount is the higher of the asset’s fair value 
less costs of disposal and its value in use. 

For the purpose of assessing impairment, assets are grouped to the lowest level for which there are 
separately identifiable cash flows (cash generating units).  Impairment is determined by assessing the 
recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit. 

 Where an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset is increased to the 
revised estimate of its recoverable amount, but only to the extent that the increased carrying amount does 
not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised 
for the asset in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised in Statement of Profit or Loss and 
Other Comprehensive Income immediately. 

(i) Trade & other receivables 

Trade and other receivables are recorded when the right to receive payment is established and are reported 
as amounts due less any allowance for doubtful debts. 

Under AASB 9 Financial Instruments, the Company applies the simplified approach for trade and other 
receivables, which requires expected lifetime credit losses to be recognised from initial recognition of the 
receivables. Details of the Company’s impairment policies and the calculation of the loss allowance are 
provided in Note 1 (h) and Note 21 (d). 

(j) Trade and other payables 

Trade and other accounts payable are recognised when AFSAL becomes obliged to make future payments 
resulting from the purchase of goods and services and are recognised at their nominal value which is 
equivalent to net market value. 
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1.  Summary of Accounting Policies (continued) 

(k)  Provisions  

Provisions are recognised when AFSAL has a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past 
event, it is probable that AFSAL will be required to settle the obligation, and a reliable estimate can be made 
of the amount of the obligation. 

Provisions are measured at the present value of management’s best estimate of the expenditure required 
to settle the present obligation at the reporting date. If the effect of the time value of money is material, 
provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects the time value of money and the risks 
specific to the liability.  

When AFSAL expects some or all of the provision to be recovered from a third party, a receivable is 
recognised as an asset but only where the reimbursement is virtually certain, and the amount of the 
receivable can be measured reliably.  The expense relating to any provision is presented in the Statement 
of Profit or Loss and Other Comprehensive Income net of any reimbursement. 

A restructuring provision is only recognised when it is probable that future costs will be incurred in respect 
of a fundamental reorganisation or change in focus of the business.  A provision is recognised when AFSAL 
is demonstrably committed to the expenditure and a reliable estimate of the costs involved can be made. 

(l) Employee entitlements 

Liabilities arising in respect of salaries and wages and any other employee entitlements expected to be 
settled within 12 months of the reporting date are measured at their nominal amounts using the 
remuneration rate expected to apply at the time the Company becomes obliged to make the payment. All 
other employee entitlements are measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to 
be made in respect of services provided by employees up to reporting date.   

(m) Adoption of new and revised accounting standards 

In the current year, the Company has adopted all the new and revised Standards and Interpretations issued 
by the Australian Accounting Standards Board (the AASB) that are relevant to its operations and effective 
for annual reporting periods beginning on 1 July 2019.  

AASB 16 Leases 

AASB 16 replaces AASB 117 Leases that applies to annual periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019.  
AASB 16 provides a comprehensive model for the identification of lease arrangements and their treatment 
in the financial statements of both lessees and lessors.  Contracts that are leases within the scope of AASB 
16 from the lessee’s perspective require the recognition of a right-of-use (ROU) asset and a related lease 
liability, except for short-term leases and leases of low value assets. 

The Company has elected to use the modified retrospective approach (Option B) whereby the standard is 
applied from the date of application so there is no requirement to restate comparative information. This 
approach outlines that both a right of use asset and a lease liability are recognised on 1 July 2019 at equal 
value with no adjustment to opening accumulated deficit required.  
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1.  Summary of Accounting Policies (continued) 

(m) Adoption of new and revised accounting standards (continued) 

AASB 16 Leases (continued) 

The following sets out the impacts on the balance sheet upon initial application of AASB 16 Leases on 1 July 
2019 with recongition of right of use assets and corresponding lease liabilities on balance sheet:  

 
Applicable 
AASB 
standards 

Balance Sheet Carrying amount  
30 June 2019 

   ($'000) 

AASB 16   
initial 

adoption 
($’000) 

Carrying amount 
1 July 2019 

($'000) 

AASB 16 
and AASB 
116 

Property, plant, and 
equipment                        
(Right of use asset) 

 11,465   31,940  43,405 

AASB 16 Lease Liabilities - (31,940) (31,940) 

 Total 11,465 - 11,465 

 

The following is a reconciliation of total operating lease commitments at 30 June 2019 (as disclosed in the 
financial statements to 30 June 2019) to the lease liabilities recognised at 1 July 2019: 

 
 1 July 2019 

Operating lease commitments as at 30 June 2019 under AASB 117   35,320 

The effect of discounting using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate at 1 July 
2019 

(3,380) 

  

Lease liability recognised as at 1 July 2019 31,940 

Of which are:  

Current lease liabilities 7,634 

Non-current lease liabilities 24,305 

 
There were no operating lease obligations as at 30 June 2019 (under AASB 117)  that has been classified as 
short-term leases or low-value asset leases on transition to AASB 16 as at 1 July 2019 

 

The initial value of the right of use assets is determined as follows: 

 
 1 July 2019 

Amount equal to lease liabilities as at 1 July 2019 31,940 

Right-of-use asset recognised as at 1 July 2019 31,940 
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1.  Summary of Accounting Policies (continued) 

AASB 16 Leases (continued) 

For contracts in place at the date of initial application, the Company has elected to apply the definition of 
a lease from AASB 117 and has not applied AASB 16 to arrangements that were previously not identified as 
lease under AASB 117. 

The Company has elected not to include initial direct costs in the measurement of the right-of-use asset for 
operating leases in existence at the date of initial application of AASB 16, being 1 July 2019. At this date, 
the Company has also elected to measure the right-of-use assets at an amount equal to the lease liability 
adjusted for any prepaid or accrued lease payments that existed at the date of transition.  

Instead of performing an impairment review on the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application, the 
Company has relied on its historic assessment as to whether leases were onerous immediately before the 
date of initial application of AASB 16.  

On transition, for leases previously accounted for as operating leases with a remaining lease term of less 
than 12 months and for leases of low-value assets the Company has applied the optional exemptions to 
not recognise right-of-use assets but to account for the lease expense on a straight-line basis over the 
remaining lease term. 

For those leases previously classified as finance leases, the right-of-use asset and lease liability are measured 
at the date of initial application at the same amounts as under AASB 117 immediately before the date of 
initial application. 

On transition to AASB 16 the weighted average incremental borrowing rate applied to lease liabilities 
recognised under AASB 16 was 4.0%. 
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1.  Summary of Accounting Policies (continued) 

(n) Accounting Standards and interpretations issued, but not yet effective 

At the date of authorisation of the financial report, the following Standards and Interpretations were in 
issue but not yet effective. The assessment of the impact of these new standards (to the extent relevant 
to the Company) is set out below: 

 

New or revised  
requirement 

Title Effective Date 

(annual periods 
beginning on or 

after) 

Conceptual 
Framework 

AASB 2019-1 

Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards: Reference to 
the Conceptual Framework 

The revised Conceptual Framework includes some new 
concepts, provides updated definitions and recognition criteria 
for assets and liabilities and clarifies some important concepts. 

1 January 2020 

AASB 2018-6 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards: Definition of 
a   Business 

The Standard amends the definition of a business in AASB 3 
Business Combinations. The amendments clarify the minimum 
requirements for a business, remove the assessment of whether 
market participants are capable of replacing missing elements, 
add guidance to help entities assess whether an acquired 
process is substantive,    narrow the definitions of a business 
and of outputs, and introduce an optional fair value 
concentration test. 

1 January 2020 

AASB 2018-7 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standards: Definition of         
Material 

This Standard amends AASB 101 Presentation of Financial 
Statements and AAS 108 Accounting Policies, Changes in 
Accounting Estimates and Errors to align the definition of 
‘material’ across the standards and to clarify certain aspects of 
the definition. 

1 January 2020 

 
The Company does not expect that the adoption of any Australian Accounting Standards that is issued but 
not yet effective or adopted will have a material impact on the financial statements of the Company in 
future periods.    

There have been no other new or amended accounting standards during the reporting period ended 30 
June 2020 that have had or may have a significant impact on the financial results of the Company.  
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2. CLIENT SERVICE REMEDIATION EXPENSES 

Prior to Aware Super acquiring AFSAL in June 2016 an advice delivery issue was identified which at that time 
was assessed to have limited impact. In the year ended 30 June 2017 the company proactively conducted a 
review of its pre-acquisition advice practices. The investigation identified that not all clients had received 
advice services in each and every 12-month period.  

As at 30 June 2018, a provision of $92.0m had been raised to address the findings of the review and to 
reimburse advice fees for impacted clients. Following further analysis, an additional provision of $19.7m was 
recognised for the year ended 30 June 2019.  

To 30 June 2019, a total of $86.5m was drawn from the provision to remediate impacted clients and to fund 
the costs of the program. A further $26.3m was paid in the 12 months to 30 June 2020 to remediate the 
outstanding clients. Of the amount paid in the current financial year, $25.2m had previously been provided 
for, with $1.1m expensed in the current year. 
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3. INCOME TAX 
 

(b) The prima face tax payable on the accounting profit before income tax expense from operations is 

reconciled to the income tax expense in the financial statements as follows: 

 
2020 

$'000 

 2019 

$'000 

    

Profit / (Loss) before income tax expense / (benefit) from continuing 
operations 629,468  (10,504) 

 
   

Income tax expense / (benefit) calculated at 30% (2019: 30%) 188,840  (3,151) 

 
   

Non-assessable items (196,829)  - 

Non-deductible items 1  20 

Derecognition of deferred tax assets 27,558  - 

Adjustment in relation to prior year tax -  226 

Income tax benefit  19,570  (2,905) 

 

There has been no change to the corporate tax rate when compared to the previous reporting period.  
 
The non-assessable items relate to the sale of the Product business which is disregarded for tax purposes 
due to the sale occurring within a tax consolidated group.  

 2020  2019 

 $'000  $'000 

(a) Income tax (benefit) / expense 
 

  
 

Current tax  (16,852)  (10,238) 

Deferred tax   36,422   7,333 

Total tax expense / (benefit)  19,570  (2,905) 

 

Deferred income tax expense / (benefit) included in 

income tax expense comprises: 

  
 

(Decrease) / increase in deferred tax assets (Note 9) 19,570  8,091 

Decrease in deferred tax liabilities (Note 9) -  (758) 

Deferred tax asset on tax losses not recognised 16,852  - 

Gross deferred tax movement 36,422  7,333 
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4. Current Assets - Cash and cash equivalents 
 

 2020  2019 

 $'000  $'000 

Deposits at call 38,809  77,259 

Operational Risk Financial Reserve (refer Note 14) -  50 

Total cash and cash equivalents     38,809  77,309 

5. Current Assets - Trade and other receivables    
         2020  2019 
 

       $'000  $'000 

Trustee and Responsible Entity fees   9,034    19,143 

Other receivables   18,602    14,573 

GST receivable 40  - 

Total trade and other receivables    27,676     33,716 

6. Current Assets – Other current assets 
 2020  2019 

 $'000  $’000 

Prepayments 2,009  3,575 

Total other current assets  2,009  3,575 

    

    

 

 



 

Page | 25 

7. Non-Current Assets - Property, plant and equipment  

 Fixtures and 
fittings 

Office 
equipment 

Computer 
hardware File servers 

Commu- 
nication 

equipment 

Unfinished 
refurbishment 

works 
Right of use 
(Properties) Total 

 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

Gross carrying amount                

Balance at 30 June 2018 16,828 2,712 1,897 68 1,321 3,317 - 26,143 

Additions 5,030 941 123 - - 353  6,447 

Disposals - - - - - - - - 

Balance at 30 June 2019 21,858 3,653 2,020 68 1,321 3,670 - 32,590 

Additions - 19 - - - 728 35,116 35,863 

Transfers 1,697 - - - - (1,697) - - 

Disposals  (404) (100) - - (7) - - (512) 

Balance at 30 June 2020 23,151 3,571 2,020 68 1,314 2,701 35,116 67,941 

Accumulated depreciation & impairment                

Balance at 30 June 2018 13,037 2,248 1,870 67 989 - - 18,211 

Depreciation expense 2,132 540 40 - 202 - - 2,914 

Balance at 30 June 2019 15,169 2,788 1,910 67 1,191 - - 21,125 

Disposals  (38) (18) - - (6) - - (62) 

Impairment expense - - - - - - 175 175 

Depreciation expense 2,216 672 42 1 99 - 8,249 11,279 

Balance at 30 June 2020 17,347 3,442 1,952 68 1,284 - 8,424 32,517 

Net carrying value         

As at 30 June 2019 6,689 865 110 1 130 3,670 - 11,465 

As at 30 June 2020 5,804 129 68 - 30 2,701 26,692 35,424 



 

Page | 26 

8. Non-Current Assets - Intangible assets 

 Computer  
software 

Unfinished 
technology 

transformation 
initiatives 

Total 

 
$'000 $'000 $'000 

Gross carrying amount 
   

    
Balance at 30 June 2018 107,693  8,758  116,451  

Additions - 4,453 4,453 

Transferred to computer software 9,450 (9,450) - 

Disposals - - - 

Balance at 30 June 2019 117,143 3,761 120,904 

Additions - 3,904 3,904 

Transfers to computer software 7,502 (7,502) - 

Disposals (79,219) - (79,219) 

Balance at 30 June 2020 45,426 163 45,589 

    
Accumulated amortisation 

   
    
Balance at 30 June 2018 32,337   -   32,337  

Disposals  -    -    -   

Amortisation expense 21,678 - 21,678 

Balance at 30 June 2019 54,015 - 54,015 

Disposals  (20,777) - (20,777) 

Amortisation expense 3,513 - 3,513 

Balance at 30 June 2020 36,751 - 36,751 

    
Net carrying value 

   
    
As at 30 June 2019 63,128 3,761 66,889 

As at 30 June 2020 8,676 163 8,839 

 

Refer to Note 1(g) for capitalisation policy on intangible assets.  

 
Disposed computer software with a net asset value of $53m was sold to the Product Trust as part of the 
sale of Product business that occurred on 1 July 2019. 
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9. Non-Current Assets - Deferred tax assets 
Gross deferred tax assets and liabilities comprise the estimated future benefit or cost at the applicable rate 
of 30% (2019: 30%) on the following items arising from temporary differences between accounting and 
taxation: 

  
2020  2019 

  $’000  $’000 

  
   

Gross deferred tax assets: 
 

   

Accrued employee entitlements 
 

-  5,317 

Accrued expenditure 
 

8,546  11,573 

Depreciation and amortisation 
 

1,714  1,937 

Blackhole expenditure  18  371 

Leases  429  - 

Tax losses carried forward  16,852  10,431 

Deferred tax asset transferred to parent entity  -  (10,431) 

Derecognition of deferred assets  (27,559)  - 

Total deferred tax asset 
 

-  19,198 

  
   

Gross deferred tax liabilities: 
 

   

Effect of Research & Development benefit 
 

-  495 

Total deferred tax liabilities 
 

-  495 

  
   

Net deferred tax asset 
 

-  18,703 

 

On 1 July 2018, AFSAL joined a tax consolidated income group with FSSSP Financial Services Pty Ltd (FSSSP), 
the head company of the group. As the consolidated group is treated as a single entity for tax purposes, all 
tax related balances within AFSAL were transferred to FSSSP. This included a net deferred tax asset from 
current year tax losses of $10.4m in 2019 as indicated in the table above. On 2 July 2019, AFSAL departed 
the consolidated tax group. 

Blackhole expenditure is capital expenditure that is not otherwise deductible that relates to a business 
carried on for a taxable purpose.  It is deductible over five years at the rate of 20%.  

The Blackhole expenditure for AFSAL relates to costs incurred by the business in respect of the sale of AFSAL 
to FSSSP in the financial year ended 30 June 2016.  
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9. Non-Current Assets - Deferred tax assets (continued) 
The movement in gross deferred tax assets and liabilities is as follows: 

 Opening  Charged  
Transfer 

out 
 

Closing 
 balance  to income    balance 
2019 $'000  $'000    $'000 

Gross deferred tax assets:        

Accrued employee entitlements 5,180  137  -  5,317 

Accrued expenditure 19,095  (7,522)  -  11,573 

Depreciation and amortisation 2,290  (353)  -  1,937 

Blackhole expenditure 724  (353)  -  371 

Tax losses carried forward -  10,431  -  10,431 

DTA transferred to parent entity -  (10,431)  -  (10,431) 

 
27,289  (8,091)  -  19,198 

Less:        

Gross deferred tax liabilities:        

Effect of Research & Development 
benefit 1,107  (612)  - 

 
495 

Other liabilities 146  (146)  -  - 

 
1,253  (758)  -  495 

Net deferred tax asset 26,036  (7,333)  -  18,703 

        

2020 
 

 
 

   
 

Gross deferred tax assets: 
 

 
 

   
 

Accrued employee entitlements  5,317  (5,317)  -  - 

Accrued expenditure 11,573  (11,295)  (278)  - 

Depreciation and amortisation 1,937  (2,587)  650  - 

Blackhole expenditure 371  (371)  -  - 

Tax losses carried forward -  -  -  - 

DTA transferred to parent entity -  -  -  - 

 19,198  (18,826)  372  - 

Less:        

Gross deferred tax liabilities:        

Effect of Research & Development 
benefit 495  (495)  - 

 
- 

 
495  (495)  -  - 

Net deferred tax asset 18,703  (18,331)  372  - 
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10.  Current Liabilities - Trade and other payables 

 
2020  2019 

 
$'000 

 
$'000 

Trade payables  22,193  
 

7,355 

Other payables  740   4,548 

GST payable  -  
 

740 

Total trade and other payables  22,933  
 

12,643 

    

Approximately 80% of trade payables is payable to Aware Group entities for services rendered to the 
Company, including staffing related services.  Refer note 19 on details of related party payables.  

11. Current Liablities - Provisions 
 2020  2019 

 $'000  $'000 

Short term incentive plan -  9,018 

Long term incentive plan  -    44 

Annual leave  -    3,956 

Long service leave  -    2,251 

Other employee benefits  -    1,174 

Client service remediation provision  150   25,164 

Other provisions  10,265   9,116 

Premises make good  1,270   - 

Total Provisions 11,685  50,723 

    

Other provisions include $5.9m for refunds of advice fees for clients who opt-out of ongoing advice 
subsequent to the end of the financial year and are eligible for a refund of fees related to FY20. A further 
$1.8m provision relates to computer hosting costs and $1.2m for organisation restructuring. 

12. Non-Current Liabilities - Provisions 
    2020 2019 

    $'000 $'000 

  Long service leave -  1,828 

  Premises make good 2,681  3,710 

  Total Provisions 2,681  5,538 
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13.  Contributed Equity 
The composition and value of the contributed equity for AFSAL is presented as follows:   

 
 

2020 
 

2019 
 

 
 

$’000 
 

$’000 
       

Fully paid ordinary shares 
 

21,100 
 

80,000 
 

Other contributed equity  72,300  72,300  

     
 

 
 

93,400  152,300 
 

Fully paid ordinary shares      

 2020  2019  
 

 No. of 
shares $’000 

No. of 
shares $’000 

 
 ‘000  ‘000  

 
      

Balance at the start of the financial year 80,000 80,000 80,000 80,000 
 

Return of capital  - (78,900) - -  

Proceeds of share issue 20,000 20,000 - -  

Balance at the end of the financial year 100,000 21,100 80,000 80,000 
 

 

On 1 July 2019, AFSAL returned capital totalling of $78.9m to its parent at the time, FSSSP. 

On 27 March 2020, AFSAL issued 20,000,000 shares of $1 each for a total of $20.0m. 

Fully paid ordinary shares carry one vote per share and carry a right to dividends.  
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14. Reserves 
 

 
 

2020 

$’000 
 

2019 

$’000 

 

Operational Risk Financial Reserve 
   

Balance at beginning and end of the financial year (refer Note 4) -  50  

 

The Operational Risk Financial Reserve (ORFR) was established as an APRA requirement for registrable 
superannuation entities to maintain adequate financial resources to address losses arising from operational 
risks that may affect registrable superannuation entities within its business operations.  APRA suggest that 
a minimum of 0.25 per cent of total funds under management to be held within this reserve.   

As Trustee, AFSAL had an amount of ORFR for the State Super Fixed Term Pension Plan (FTPP) in the 
Statement of Financial Position to meet this regulatory requirement.  This was returned as part of the FTPP 
wind up on 17 June 2020. 

 

15. Dividends 

 
2020 

 
2019 

 
$’000 

 
$’000 

 

Dividend paid to FSSSP Financial Services Pty Ltd on 1 July 2019  
 

646,500 
 

- 

Adjusted franking account balance (tax paid basis) - 
 

27,668 

Dividend per share $8.08 
 

- 

 

On 1 July 2019 AFSAL exited the FSSSP Financial Services Pty Limited (FSSSP) tax consolidated group and 
upon leaving, transferred its franking account balance to FSSSP. 
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16.  Key Management Personnel Compensation 

(a) Key management personnel  

The key management personnel (KMP) of the Company at any time during the financial year were as follows: 

Directors  

Chairperson 

Claire Wivell Plater (Chairperson, since 1 April 2020) 

Directors 
Trevor Carr 
Mark Lennon 
Sarah Forman (appointed 6 December 2019) 
Claire Wivell Plater (appointed 6 December 2019) 
Neil Cochrane, Chairperson (resigned, 31 March 2020) 
Graeme Arnott (resigned, 6 December 2019) 
 

Executives 

Sarah Forman – Group Executive, Advice 

(b)  Key management personnel compensation 

The compensation paid to key management personnel during the financial year was as follows: 

 

(c) Other transactions with key management personnel or entities related to them 

 Transactions between related parties are disclosed in Note 19. 

 
 

  

 2020 
 

2019 

 $ 
 

$ 

Short-term employee benefits  669,656  2,052,073 
Termination benefits -  - 
Post-employment benefits  38,978  98,716 
Other long-term employee benefits 25,598  282,098 
Total compensation paid to key management personnel 734,232  2,433,098 
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17. Remuneration of External Auditors 

 
2020 

 
2019 

 
$ 

 
$ 

Amounts paid or payable for external audit services in 
respect of: 

The Funds and Schemes managed by AFSAL 168,000 
 

389,713 

The financial statements for the AFSAL in its capacity as a 
corporate entity  

140,190 
 

93,988 

Advisory costs related to the custody transfer and ATO 
reporting changes 

- 

 

81,546 

 308,190  565,247 

Othr services    

CAS reporting 27,131   

Total remuneration to external auditors 335,321  565,247 

 

 

The external auditor of Aware Financial Services Australia Limited is Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu. 
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18.  Lease Expenditure and Commitments 

(a) Lease commitments 

The value of leases not yet commenced to which the Company is committed, but not provided for in the 
financial statements as at 30 June 2020 totalled nil. 

Refer to Note 1(m) for the initial application of AASB 16 impacting the disclosure treatment of leases. 

(b) Capital expenditure commitments 

These represent amounts payable in relation to capital expenditure commitments contracted for at 
reporting date but not recognised as liabilities. The value of contracted capital expenditure commitments 
excluding GST outstanding as at 30 June 2020 totalled nil (2019: $1.1 million). 

Lease expenditure 

 
2020 

 
2019 

 

 
$'000 

 
$'000 

 
Depreciation & impairment expense on right-of-use assets 
(refer Note 7) 8,424  - 

 
Interest expense on lease liabilities 1,011 

 
- 

 
Expense relating to short-term leases 299 

 
- 

 
Expense relating to leases of low value assets 93 

 
- 

 
Total lease expenses recognised in profit and loss 9,827 

 
35,320 

 
 

   The breakdown of lease payments are as follows: 

 2020 

$'000 

2019 

$'000 

Fixed payments on lease liabilities, short-term lease, and 
leases of low value assets 

8,602 
 

  - 

Total payments 8,602     - 

 
   The total cash outflow for leases amount to $8.6m (2019: $8.7m). 

  



 

Page | 35 

     

19.  Related Party Transactions 

(a) Director related entities 

 
2020  

 
2019 

 
$  

 
$ 

 $'000   $'000 

     

Amounts received from First State Super Financial Services Pty Ltd - 
 

3 

Amounts received from Aware Super  586  6,910 

Amounts received from First State Super Product Services Trust 22,219  - 

Amounts paid to Aware Super 3,194  8,476 

Amounts paid to Aware Super Services Pty Ltd 45,887  - 

    

Amounts receivable from Aware Super  -  3,143 

Amounts receivable from FSSSP Financial Services Pty Limited 13,253  14,120 

Amounts receivable from First State Super Product Services Trust 4,245  - 

Amounts payable to Aware Super  196  1,557 

Amounts payable to Aware Super Services Pty Ltd 18,429  - 

 

  

 

 

The ultimate controlling entity of Aware Financial Services Australia Limited is Aware Super Pty Limited as 
trustee for the Aware Superannuation Scheme.  

FSSSP Financial Services Pty Limited (FSSSP), Aware Super Services Pty Limited (Aware Services) and Aware 
Super Legal Pty Limited (Aware Super Legal) are also related entities of AFSAL as their ultimate controlling 
entity is also Aware Super Pty Limited as trustee for the Aware Superannuation Scheme.  

Transactions with related parties are on an arm’s-length basis, except for reimbursements or recharges in 
accordance with the Group Resource Agreement.     

Remuneration of key management personnel 

Information on key management personnel compensation is disclosed in Note 16(b).  
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20.  Cash Flow Information 

(a)  RECONCILIATION OF CASH 

 
2020 

 
2019 

 $'000 
 

$'000 

 
 

  
Cash and cash equivalents (see Note 4) 38,809 

 
77,309 

(b) RECONCILIATION OF NET LOSS TO NET CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 
 

   
Net profit / (loss) 609,898 

 
(7,600) 

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 11,454  
 

2,914 

Amortisation of intangible assets 3,513  
 

21,678 

Profit on sale of product business (656,007)  - 

 
 

  
Changes in operating assets and liabilities  

  
(Decrease)/Increase in payables and current provisions (22,498) 

 
(31,984) 

(Decrease)/Increase in current employee entitlements (16,443) 
 

298 

(Decrease)/Increase in non-current employee entitlements (1,828) 
 

460 

Decrease in other current assets 1,566   2,334 

Increase/(Decrease) in non-current provisions (1,029)   425 

Increase in current tax provision  -   8,926 

Decrease in deferred tax assets 18,703   7,333 

Decrease/(Increase) in receivables 6,040  
 

(15,351) 

Net cash used in operating activities (46,631) 
 

(10,567) 

(c) NON-CASH TRANSACTIONS 

In July 2020, the Company entered into the following non-cash investing and financing activities which are 
not reflected in the statement of cash flows:  

 The Company disposed of its net assets and business operations of the Product Business amounting 
to $69.3m to FSSSP Financial Services Pty Ltd (then its immediate parent) at fair value of $725.4m,  
and recognised a profit on sale of $656m. 

 The Company immediately paid dividend of $646.5m and return of capital of $78.9m to FSSSP 
Financial Services Pty Ltd (then its immediate parent), totalling $725.4m.  

In this restructure transaction, the dividend and return of capital exactly offset the proceeds from the sale 
of the Product Business with no physical cash settlement.  
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21. Financial Instruments 

(a) General 

Operating cash flows are used for paying dividends, tax and expenses. The Company invests its surplus cash 
flow funds in short term liquid investments with Australian banks and financial institutions.   

(b) Capital risk management 

The Company's capital structure is comprised of fully paid ordinary shares, other contributed equity (Note 
13) and retained earnings. 

The Company is a Responsible Entity (RE) in respect of the Aware Investment Fund. The Company has 
lodged an application with the Australian Prudential Regulatory Authority (APRA) to cancel its RSE licence 
following the wind up of the FTPP on 17 June 2020.   

Other than any additional capital requirements resulting from AFSAL’s adoption of AASB 16 Leases, AFSAL 
has complied with its financial obligations throughout the year 

(c) Categories of financial instruments   

 
2020 

 
2019 

 
$'000 

 
$'000 

Financial Assets  
  

Cash and cash equivalents 38,809 
 

77,309 

Trade and other receivables 27,676 
 

33,716 

Other current assets 2,009 
 

3,575 

 
 

 
 

Financial Liabilities  
  

Trade and other payables 22,933 
 

12,643 

Employee entitlements -  16,443 

Provisions 14,366  34,280 

(d) Credit risk 

Credit risk is the risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligation to pay amounts when they 
fall due resulting in a financial loss to the Company. 
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21. Financial Instruments (continued) 

(d) Credit risk (continued) 

AFSAL invests its surplus cash flow funds in short term liquid investments with Australian financial 
institutions.  As such AFSAL has a significant credit exposure to these financial institutions. Each financial 
institution has a high credit-rating assigned by international credit-ratings agencies. AFSAL monitors its 
counterparty credit exposure on a daily basis. AFSAL does not have an exposure to derivative financial 
instruments. 

The maximum exposure to credit risk for each class of financial asset, excluding the value of any collateral 
or other security, at balance date in regard to recognised financial assets is the carrying amount, net of any 
provisions for doubtful debts, as disclosed in the Statement of Financial Position and notes to the financial 
statements. 

Trade receivables 

Receivables from the related parties represent the majority of amounts owed at the reporting date and 
relate to fees charged for the administration of public offer superannuation funds and public offer managed 
investment schemes. Intercompany receivables are not included under the expected credit loss assessment 
criteria, as required under AASB 9. 

(e) Liquidity and cash flow risk 

Liquidity risk is the risk AFSAL may not be able to generate sufficient cash resources to settle its obligations 
in full as when they fall due or can only do so on terms that are materially disadvantageous.  AFSAL actively 
manages liquidity risk by forecasting cash flow requirements, continuously monitoring cash flows on a daily 
basis and investing surplus cash flow funds in short term liquid investments. The following table details the 
maturity analysis of AFSAL financial liabilities which are all non-interest bearing. 

 

0-3  

months  

3-6  

months 

6-12  

months 

1-5 

years 

>5 

years Total 

 
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 

2020 
   

  
 

Trade and other payables 22,895 - - - - 22,895 

Provisions 10,038 20 1,628 2,681 - 14,367 

Leases 1,879 1,450 2,676 21,526 726 28,257 

 
34,812 1,470 4,304 24,207 726 65,519 

       

 
      

2019 
   

  
 

Trade and other payables 12,643 - - - - 12,643 

Provisions 44,335 1,730 4,658 - - 50,723 

 
56,978 1,730 4,658 - - 63,366 
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21. Financial Instruments (continued) 

(f) Market risk 

Market risk arises from factors such as economic, technological, political or legal conditions which can 
adversely affect investment markets. In turn, this can cause market prices to fluctuate and affect the value 
of investment portfolios. AFSAL does not believe that it has material exposure to market risk. 

(g) Interest rate risk 

All AFSAL financial assets and financial liabilities are non-interest bearing and therefore not exposed to 
interest rate risk, with the exception of those listed below: 

 

Variable 
interest rate 

<1 year to 
maturity 

 
Fixed 

interest rate 
<1 year 

to maturity 

  

Total 

2020 $'000 
 

$'000   $'000 

 

     

 

Financial assets  

Deposits at call 38,809  -   38,809 

       

 38,809  -   38,809 

    
   

2019       

 

   
  

 

Financial assets  

Deposits at call 77,259  -   77,259 

Operational Risk Financial Reserve 50  -   50 

       

 77,309  -   77,309 

    
   

(h) Fair values 

The carrying amounts of financial assets and financial liabilities as disclosed in the Statement of Financial 
Position and in the notes to the financial statements approximate fair value.  
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22.  Controlled Entities 
Details of investments in controlled entities are as follows: 

 

   % holdings 

Name of entity Country of incorporation Share type 2020 2019 

State Plus Financial Pty Limited Australia Ordinary shares 100% 100% 

 State Plus Financial Pty Limited is a dormant entity and has not been consolidated for accounting purposes. 

23.  CONTINGENT LIABILITIES AND ASSETS 

Third party garantees 

Bank guarantees have been issued by a third-party institution on behalf of the Company for items in the 
normal course of the business such as rental contracts.  The amounts involved are not considered to be 
material to the Company. 

There are no other contingent liabilities or contingent assets (2019: $nil). 

Claims and warranties 

There are no claims or contingencies identified for disclosure in the financial statements as at 30 June 2020 
(2019: $nil). 

24.  SUBSEQUENT EVENTS  
On 20 August 2020, the Australian Securities and Investments Commission (ASIC) commenced civil 
proceedings against AFSAL regarding underservicing of clients between 1 April 2013 and 30 June 2018. The 
impacted clients have been remediated through the client service remediation program. The company is 
still assessing its response to the civil proceedings and their duration is not currently known. Further, the 
potential size of any penalty is not known and therefore no liability has been recognised at the date of 
signing the financial statements. 

On 27 August 2020, the Company issued 17,000,000 ordinary shares of $1 each for a total of $17.0m. 

On 1 September 2020 the Company has changed its name to Aware Financial Services Australia Ltd. 

Since the end of the financial year, and noting the ongoing disruption from COVID-19 on the economies in 
which the company operates (including the disruption experienced in Victoria), the Directors are not aware 
of any other matter or circumstance that has or may significantly affect the operations of AFSAL, the results 
of those operations or the state of affairs of the company in financial years subsequent to 30 June 2020. 

25. Controlling Entity 
The ultimate controlling entity of the Company is Aware Super Pty Ltd (formerly FSS Trustee Corporation) 
as trustee for Aware Super (formerly First State Superannuation Scheme) . 

The immediate parent entity is the First State Super Product and Administration Services Pty Limited, as 
trustee for the First State Super Product Services Trust. 
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24 September 2020 

 

 
Dear Board Members 

 

Aware Financial Services Australia Limited 
 

In accordance with section 307C of the Corporations Act 2001, I am pleased to provide 

the following declaration of independence to the directors of Aware Financial Services 
Australia Limited. 

 

As lead audit partner for the audit of the financial statements of Aware Financial Services 
Australia Limited for the financial year ended 30 June 2020, I declare that to the best of 

my knowledge and belief, there have been no contraventions of: 

 
(i) the auditor independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 in 

relation to the audit; and 

(ii) any applicable code of professional conduct in relation to the audit.   
 

 

 
 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 
DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 

 
 

Joanne Gorton 

Partner  
Chartered Accountants 

 

The Board of Directors 

Aware Financial Services Australia Limited 
Level 22, 388 George Street 

SYDNEY  NSW  2000  
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Independent Auditor’s Report to the Members of 

Aware Financial Services Australia Limited 
 
 

Opinion  

 

We have audited the financial report of Aware Financial Services Australia Limited (the “Company”) 

which comprises the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2020, the Statement of Profit or Loss 

and Other Comprehensive Income, the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows 

for the year then ended, and notes to the financial statements, including a summary of significant 

accounting policies, and the directors’ declaration.  

 

In our opinion, the accompanying financial report of the Company is in accordance with the 

Corporations Act 2001, including:  

 

(i)  giving a true and fair view of the Company’s financial position as at 30 June 2020 and of its 

financial performance for the year then ended; and   

(ii)  complying with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Regulations 2001. 

 

Basis for Opinion  

 

We conducted our audit in accordance with Australian Auditing Standards. Our responsibilities under 

those standards are further described in the Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial 

Report section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the auditor 

independence requirements of the Corporations Act 2001 and the ethical requirements of the 

Accounting Professional & Ethical Standards Board’s APES 110 Code of Ethics for Professional 

Accountants (including Independence Standards) (the Code) that are relevant to our audit of the 

financial report in Australia. We have also fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with 

the Code.  

 

We confirm that the independence declaration required by the Corporations Act 2001, which has been 

given to the directors of the Company, would be in the same terms if given to the directors as at the 

time of this auditor’s report. 

 

We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for 

our opinion. 

 

Other Information 

 

The directors are responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information 

included in the Company’s annual report for the year ended 30 June 2020, but does not include the 

financial report and our auditor’s report thereon.  
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Our opinion on the financial report does not cover the other information and we do not express any 

form of assurance conclusion thereon.  

 

In connection with our audit of the financial report, our responsibility is to read the other information 

and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial 

report or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated. If, based 

on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other 

information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.  

 

Responsibilities of the Directors for the Financial Report 

 

The directors of the Company are responsible for the preparation of the financial report that gives a true 

and fair view in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards and the Corporations Act 2001 and 

for such internal control as the directors determine is necessary to enable the preparation of the financial 

report that gives a true and fair view and is free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or 

error.  

 

In preparing the financial report, the directors are responsible for assessing the ability of the Company 

to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the 

going concern basis of accounting unless the directors either intend to liquidate the Company or to cease 

operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.  

 

Auditor’s Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Report  

 

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial report as a whole is free 

from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor’s report that includes 

our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit 

conducted in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards will always detect a material 

misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, 

individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions 

of users taken on the basis of this financial report. 

 
As part of an audit in accordance with the Australian Auditing Standards, we exercise professional 

judgement and maintain professional scepticism throughout the audit. We also:   

 

• Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial report, whether due to 

fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit 

evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not 

detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from 

error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the 

override of internal control.  

 

• Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit 

procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an 

opinion on the effectiveness of the Company’s internal control.  

 

• Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting 

estimates and related disclosures made by the directors.  

 

• Conclude on the appropriateness of the directors’ use of the going concern basis of accounting 

and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to 

events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company’s ability to continue as a 

going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw 

attention in our auditor’s report to the related disclosures in the financial report or, if such 



 

disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit 

evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor’s report. However, future events or conditions 

may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.  

 

• Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial report, including the 

disclosures, and whether the financial report represents the underlying transactions and events 

in a manner that achieves fair presentation.  

 

We communicate with the directors regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of 

the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we 

identify during our audit.  

 

 

Yours sincerely 

 

 
 

DELOITTE TOUCHE TOHMATSU 

 

 

 
 

Joanne Gorton 

Partner 

Chartered Accountants 

Sydney, 24 September 2 020 
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